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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE / (O)zalys
SAFETY DATA SHEET

(Rédigée conformément au Réglement 1907/2006/CE) /
(Drafted in compliance with Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)

Nom de la marque / Brand name: INTERPARFUMS MSDS N° : INTOO7A-CLP
Nom du produit / Product name: EAU DE PARFUM COACH DREAMS
Date de révision / Revision date: 2020/03/25 Révision / Revision : 01

SECTION1: IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE/DU MELANGE ET DE LA SOCIETE/L’ENTREPRISE
IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

1.1 Identificateur de produit / Product identifier

Nom de la marque / Brand name: INTERPARFUMS

Nom du produit / Product name: EAU DE PARFUM COACH DREAMS
Code projet / Project code : GIP-A-045-KR—07

Référence / Reference : CC009J.01

Catégorie / Category: Eau de parfum / Fine fragrance

1.2 Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées / Relevant uses identified
for the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Usage grand public — Produits cosmétiques - Ne pas ingérer.
For use by the general public — Cosmetic products - Do not swallow.

1.3 Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité / Details of the supplier of the safety data

sheet
Société / Company name : INTERPARFUMS
Adresse / Address : 4, Rond-Point des Champs Elysées — 75008 PARIS
Téléphone / Telephone : +33(0)1 53 77 00 00
Mail / Mail: tgaigneur@interparfums.fr
Site web / Website : www.interparfums.fr

1.4 Numéros d’appel d’'urgence / Emergency telephone numbers

@ Allemagne / Germany : tel 030 / 19240 R Irlande /Ireland : tel 01 8092566 ; 01 8379964
@ Autriche / Austria : tel +431 406 43 43 @ Lituanie / Lithuania : tel 3705236 2052 ; 370 687 53 378
@Belgique / Belgium : tel 070 245 245 (7/7 24/24) 2 Malte / Malta : tel 2545 0000

@ Bulgarie / Bulgaria : tel +359 2 9154 409 @ Norvege / Norway : tel +47 810 20 050

@ Danemark / Denmark : tel 82 1212 12 @ Pays — Bas / Netherlands : tel 030- 2748888
@Espagne / Spain : tel +34 91 562 04 20 @ Portugal / Portugal : tel 808 250 143

@ Estonie / Estonia : tel national / tel nationally 16662 ; @ République Tchéque / Czech Republic :

de I'étranger / from abroad (+372) 626 93 90 tel +420224 919 293 ; +420224 915 402

@ Finlande / Finland : tel (09) 471 977 (direct) ; & Roumanie / Romania : tel 021 318 36 06

(09) 4711 (exchange) @ Slovaquie / Slovakia : tel 421 2 5477 4166

@ France / France : tel +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59 @Suéde / Sweden : tel 112 ou 08-331231
@Hongrie / Hungary : tel +36 1 476 6464
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SECTION2:  IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS
HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange / Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification selon le réglement CE N°1272/2008 /
Classification under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 :

Flam. Lig. 2 : Liquide inflammable — Catégorie 2

Eye irrit. 2 : Irritation oculaire — Catégorie 2

Skin. Sens. 1 : Sensibilisation cutanée — Catégorie 1

Aquatic Chronic 2 : Danger pour le milieu aquatique — Toxicité
chronique — Catégorie 2

Flam. Lig. 2 : Flammable liquid — Category 2

Eye irrit. 2 : Eye irritation — Category 2

Skin. Sens. 1 : Skin sensitization — Category 1

Aquatic Chronic 2: Hazardous to the aquatic environment —
Chronic toxicity — Category 2

2.2 Eléments d’étiquetage / Label elements

— Etiquetage selon le réglement CE N°1272/2008 / Label elements under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Pictogrammes / Pictograms:

¥

Mentions d’avertissement /
Signal word :

DANGER / DANGER

Mentions de danger /
Hazard statements :

H225 : Liquide et vapeurs tres inflammables.
H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H319 : Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

H411: Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des
effets néfastes a long terme.

H225: Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H319 : Causes serious eye irritation.

H411 : Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Conseils de prudence /

Precautionary phrases :

P101 : En cas de consultation d’un médecin, garder a disposition le
récipient ou I'étiquette.

P102 : Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

P103: Lire I’étiquette avant utilisation.
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P210: Tenir a |'écart de la chaleur/ des étincelles/ des flammes
nues/ des surfaces chaudes. — Ne pas fumer.

P261 : Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/ fumées/ gaz/ brouillards/
vapeurs/ aérosols.

P264 : Se laver les mains soigneusement aprés manipulation.

P273 : Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

P280: Porter des gants de protection/ des vétements de
protection/ un équipement de protection des yeux/ du visage.
P391 : Recueillir le produit répandu.

P302+P352: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver
abondamment a I’eau et au savon.

P303+P361+P353: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les
cheveux): enlever immédiatement les vétements contaminés.
Rincer la peau a 'eau/se doucher.

P305+P351+P338 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer
avec précaution a l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les
lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre
facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P333+P313: En cas d’irritation ou d’éruption cutanée: consulter
un médecin.

P337+P313 : Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.
P370+P378 : En cas d'incendie: utiliser un extincteur a poudre pour
I'extinction.

P501: Eliminer le contenu /récipient dans une installation
d’élimination des déchets agréée.

P101 : If medical advice is needed, have product container or label
at hand.

P102 : Keep out of reach of children.

P103 : Read label before use.

P210 : Keep away from heat/ sparks/ open flames/ hot surfaces. —
No smoking.

P261 : Avoid breathing dust/ fume/ gas/ mist/ vapours/ spray.
P264 : Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

P273 : Avoid release to the environment.

P280 : Wear protective gloves/ protective clothing/ eye protection/
face protection.

P391 : Collect spillage.

P302+P352 : IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P303+P361+P353: IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/ Take off
immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/
shower.

P305+P351+P338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for
several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.

P333+P313 : If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/
attention.

P337+P313: If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/
attention.
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P370+P378: In case of fire: Use a powder extinguisher for
extinction.

P501 : Dispose of contents/ container to an approved waste
disposal plant.

Mentions supplémentaires /
Additional statements :

EUH208 : Contient TETRAMETHYL
ACETYLOCTAHYDRONAPHTHALENES (OTNE) ;
HYDROXYCITRONELLAL ; LIMONENE ; BENZYL SALICYLATE ; LINALYL
ACETATE ; CEDROL METHYL ETHER ; METHYLENEDIOXYPHENYL
METHYLPROPANAL.

Peut produire une réaction allergique.

EUH208: Contains TETRAMETHYL
ACETYLOCTAHYDRONAPHTHALENES (OTNE) ;
HYDROXYCITRONELLAL ; LIMONENE ; BENZYL SALICYLATE ; LINALYL
ACETATE ; CEDROL METHYL ETHER ; METHYLENEDIOXYPHENYL
METHYLPROPANAL.

May produce an allergic skin reaction.

2.3 Autres dangers / Other hazards

Dangers spécifiques / Specific hazards :

Contact avec les yeux / Eyes contact :

Contact avec la peau / Skin contact :

Inhalation / Inhalation :

Ingestion / Ingestion :

Inflammable /
Flammable

Irritant /
Irritant

A la discrétion de la société INTERPARFUMS / At the
discretion of the company INTERPARFUMS.

Aucune donnée n’est disponible /
No data available.

Risque d’irritation des muqueuses digestives /
Accidental ingestion may cause mild gastrointestinal
irritation.

SECTION3: COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.1 Substances / Substances

Principaux composants /
Main ingredients :

ALCOHOL DENAT. (SD ALCOHOL 39-C) EC : 200-578-6 > 50 %

PARFUM / FRAGRANCE (dont / including TETRAMETHYL
ACETYLOCTAHYDRONAPHTHALENES (OTNE) EC: 915-730-3 ;
HYDROXYCITRONELLAL EC: 203-518-7 ; LIMONENE EC : 227-813-5
; BENZYL SALICYLATE EC: 204-262-9 ; LINALYL ACETATE EC: 204-
116-4 ; CEDROL METHYL ETHER EC: 243-384-7 ;
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METHYLENEDIOXYPHENYL METHYLPROPANAL EC : 214-881-6) : 10-

25%

Autres composants (additif, régulateur de pH) /
Other ingredients (additive, pH regulator) :

BUTYL METHOXYDIBENZOYLMETHANE EC : 274-581-6: 0.1-1 %
ETHYLHEXYL SALICYLATE EC: 204-263-4: 0.1-1 %

3.2 Mélanges / Mixtures

Conformément au Réglement CE n°1223/2009 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 30/11/2009, ce produit est
considéré comme un produit cosmétique /
According to Regulation EC N°1223/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of November 30th 2009, this
product is a cosmetic product.

— Composants dangereux — Classification selon le réglement CE N° 1272/2008 / Hazardous ingredients — Classification

under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

. Mentions de
Nom Chimique Catégorie de danger Composition
-nimiq INCI/CTFA CAS EINECS danger & .
Chemical name Hazard Composition
Hazard category
statements
ALCOHOL DENAT. Flam. Lig. 2 H225
ETHANOL 4-17- 200-578- 9
© (SD ALCOHOL 39-C) 64-17-5 00-578-6 Eye Irrit.2 H319 >30%
. ZZ;AZEST;L; o TETRAMETHYL S!('n Ireit. 2 H315
12,3,%4,2,6,7, ACETYLOCTA Skin Sens. 1B H317
OCTAHYDRO-2,3,8,8- 54464-57-2 915-730-3 . 1-5%
TETRA-METHYL HYDRO Aquatic Acute 1 H400
NAPHTALENE NAPHTHALENES Aquatic Chronic 1 H410
1,3,4,6,7,8-
HEXAHYDRO- A f
quatic Acute 1
466788 |\ Coman | 1222055 | 2149469 | ey | mao | 1
HEXAMETHYLINDEN .
0(5,6-C)PYRAN
7-HYDROXY-3,7- ;
’ HYDROXY Eye Irrit.2 H319 .
DIMETHY:LOCTAN-I- CITRONELLAL 107-75-5 203-518-7 Skin Sens. 1B H317 0.1-1%
TETRAHYDRO-4- TETRAHYDRO-
METHYL-2-(2- METHYL- -
-71- - - Eye Irrit.2 —-19
METHYLPROPYL)-2H- | METHYLPROPYL)- | ©3°0071:0 | 4050406 Y H319 01-1%
PYRAN-4-OL PYRAN-4-OL
Flam. Lig. 3
. . H226
S!(ln Irrit. 2 H315
(R) ~P-MENTHA-1,8- Skin Sens. 1B H317
L ENE -27- 227-813- A1-19
DIENE IMONEN >989-27-5 7-813-5 Asp. Tox. 1 H304 0 %
Aquatic Acute 1 H400
Aquatic Chronic 1 H410
3,7-DIMETHYL-1,6- Skin Irrit. 2 H315
! ! E L LINALOOL 1 -55- 233-732- . 1-19
NONADIEN-3-OL THYL LINALOO 0339-55-6 33-732-6 Eye Irrit.2 H319 0 %
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. Mentions de
Nom Chimique Catégorie de danger Composition
. INCI/CTFA CAS EINECS danger .
Chemical name Hazard Composition
Hazard category
statements
Eye Irrit.2
PENZYL 2- BENZYL SALICYLATE 118-58-1 | 204-262-9 Skin Sens. 1B Ei? 0.1-1%
HYDROXYBENZOATE
Aquatic Chronic 3 H412
Acute Tox. 4
2-PHENYLETHANOL PHENETHYL 60-12-8 200-456-2 cu(tsra'(; e 0.1-1%
ALCOHOL . '
Eye Irrit. 2 H319
METHYL . . \
PHENYLACETATE BENZYL ACETATE 140-11-4 205-399-7 | Aquatic Chronic 3 H412 0.1-1%
3,7-DIMETHYL OCTA- Skin Irrit. 2 H315
1,6-DIENE-3-YL LINALYL ACETATE 115-95-7 204-116-4 Eye Irrit.2 H319 01-1%
ACETATE Skin Sens. 1B H317
3-METHYL-5- Acute Tox. 4 .
PHENYLPENTANOL | PHENYLISOHEXANOL | 55066-48-3 | 259-461-3 (oral) H302 01-1%
(3R-(3ALPHA,3ABETA
,6BETA,7BETA,8AALP )
HA)-OCTAHYDRO-6- | oo o Skin ?ens' 1B H317
METHOXY-3,6,8,8- ETHER 19870-74-7 | 243-384-7 | Aquatic Acute 1 H400 01-1%
TETRAMETHYL Aquatic Chronic 1 H410
-1H-3A,7-
METHANOAZULENE
926-50-1/ o
(E/2)-9-HYDROXY- 1536326-17- Skin Irrit. 2 H315
5,9-DIMETHYLDEC / 6/ 940-437-2 Eye Irrit. 2 H319 0.1-1%
-4-ENAL 1536329-74- Aquatic Chronic 3 H412
4
3-(3,4-METHYLENE METHYLENE Skin Sens. 18 H317
DIOXYPHENYL)-2- DIOXYPHENYL 1205-17-0 | 214-881-6 Repr. 2 H361 0.1-1%
METHYLPROPANAL METHYLPROPANAL Aquatic Chronic 2 H411
2-ETHYLHEXYL ETHYLHEXYL o
SALICYLATE SALICYLATE 118-60-5 204-263-4 Skin Irrit. 2 H315 01-1%
1-[4-(1,1-
DIMETHYLETHYL) BUTYL
PHENYL]-3-(4- METHOXYDIBENZOYL | 70356-09-1 | 274-581-6 | Aquatic Chronic 4 H413 01-1%
METHOXYPHENYL) METHANE

PROPANE-1,3-DIONE
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SECTION 4 : PREMIERS SECOURS
FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description des premiers secours / Description of first aid measures

Zone d’application du produit en conditions normales d’utilisation.
En cas de sensibilisation, stopper I'utilisation du produit.

Contact avec la peau / Rincer a I’eau claire. Si I'irritation persiste, consulter un médecin/
Skin contact : Area of application of the product under normal use.

If sensitization occurs, stop using the product.

Flush with water. If irritation persists, consult a doctor.

Rincer abondamment a I’eau claire pendant au moins 15 minutes.

Contact avec les yeux / Consulter éventuellement un médecin spécialisé /
Eye contact : Wash thoroughly with water for at least 15 minutes.
If in doubt, consult a specialist.
Ingestion / Ne pas faire vomir. Consulter immédiatement un médecin/
Ingestion : Don’t induce vomiting. Get medical aid immediately.

Amener la personne au grand air. Consulter un médecin si les
troubles persistent /
Move to fresh air. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.

Inhalation excessive /
Excessive inhalation :

4.2 Principaux symptdmes et effets, aigus et différés / Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

D’une maniére générale, en cas de doute ou si les symptémes persistent, toujours faire appel a un médecin /
In general, if in doubt or if the symptoms persist, seek professional advice.

4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires / Indication of any immediate
medical attention and special treatment needed

Ne jamais rien faire ingérer a une personne inconsciente.

Il est recommandé que ceux qui dispensent les premiers soins disposent d’un équipement de protection individuelle.
Aucune initiative ne doit étre prise en I'absence de formation appropriée /

Never force an unconscious person to swallow any substance.

It is recommended that first aid responders should wear personal protective equipment. No initiatives should be taken
without prior appropriate training.

SECTION 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE
FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Moyens d’extinction / Extinguishing media

Moyens d’extinctions appropriés / Dioxyde de carbone, poudre séche, mousse résistante aux alcools /
Appropriate extinguishing media : Carbon dioxide, dry powder, alcohol-resistant foam.

Moyens d’extinctions inappropriés / Jet d’eau direct /

Inappropriate extinguishing media : Straight streams of water.
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Ne pas pénétrer dans une zone en feu sans équipement de
protection approprié, incluant un équipement de protection
respiratoire /

Do not enter fire area without appropriate protective equipment,
including respiratory protection equipment.

Protection contre le feu /
Protection against fire :

Autre information / Ne pas fumer /
Other information : Do not smoke.

5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange / Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Point éclair et méthode /

17.5+/- 2.0° .
Flash point and method : 5+/-2.0°C, ASTM en vase clos / ASTM closed up
% Vol Alcool Ethylique / .
% Vol Ethyl Alcohol : /8% VoL
Dangers spécifiques / Inflammable /
Specific hazards : Flammable

5.3 Conseils aux pompiers / Advice for fire-fighters

Eviter de respirer les vapeurs et les fumées dégagées. A proximité immédiate du feu, utiliser un appareil respiratoire
autonome et des vétements de protection. Ne pas attaquer le feu avec I'eau : I'eau au lieu d’étouffer a tendance a
alimenter le feu et certains produits contenus dans le parfum ont la faculté de flotter sur I'eau.

La propagation du feu est alors accélérée. Refroidir les récipients clos exposés a la chaleur de I'incendie par aspersion
d’eau car la pression peut augmenter a température élevée /

Avoiding breathing in vapour and fumes generated by the fire. In the vicinity of the fire, use self-contained breathing
apparatus and protective clothing. Do not fight the fire with water: instead of smothering the fire, water tends to feed it
and certain substances contained in the perfume composition will float on water.

This will accelerate the spread of the fire. Use water spray to cool down any containers exposed to the heat from the fire
since internal pressures may increase at elevated temperatures.

SECTION 6 : MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE
ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence / Personal precautions, protective
equipment and emergency procedures

Tenir a I’écart de toute source d’ignition éventuelle. Evacuer immédiatement le personnel et aérer la zone. Eviter toute
inhalation et le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vétements. Dans des espaces confinés, mal ventilés, une protection
respiratoire peut-étre nécessaire /

Keep away from ignition sources. Evacuate immediately the personal. Avoid the inhalation and the contact with skin,
clothes, and eyes. In confined, poorly ventilated areas the use of respiratory protection may be required.
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6.2 Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement / Environmental precautions

Contenir la substance déversée pour empécher toute pénétration dans les égouts, cours d’eau, sols. Ne pas rejeter dans
les canalisations. Couvrir avec un matériau absorbant. Avertir les autorités si le produit pénétre dans les égouts ou dans
les eaux du domaine public /

Keep the spillage to prevent the entry into sewers, streams and soils. Keep away from drains. Cover with absorbents.
Notify the authorities if the product enters sewers or public waters.

6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage / Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Couvrir le débordement avec un absorbant non combustible (sable ou poudre absorbante inerte). Récupérer I'absorbant
souillé et le placer dans un endroit s{ir avant son élimination. Les résidus doivent étre éliminés avec beaucoup d’eau /
Cover with absorbents which are inerts and non-combustibles (sand or inert absorbent product). Remove to an approved
disposal container. Dispose of it in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. Residues must be removed with
water.

SECTION 7 : MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE
HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger / Precautions for safe handling

Ne pas exposer a la chaleur, a une flamme ou a un corps incandescent. Ne pas utiliser d’air comprimé pour brasser ou
transférer le contenu des containers de stockage ou flts de transport contenant ce produit /

Do not expose to heat, flame or any incandescent material. Do not use compressed air to stir or move the contents of
storage containers or transport tanks containing this product.

7.2 Conditions d’un stockage siir, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités / Conditions for safe storage, including any
incompatibilities

Conserver dans son emballage d’origine fermé dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.
Durée de conservation: 60 mois /

Keep in the original packaging, closed and in a cool, dry, well-ventilated area.

Shelf-life: 60 months.

7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) / Specific end use(s)

Voir Section 16 pour une vue d’ensemble générale /
See Section 16 for a general overview.
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SECTION 8 : CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION

8.1 Paramétres de contréle / Control parameters

VME a long terme / WEL long-term value :
Ethanol (CAS 64-17-5): 1900 mg/m?3, 1000 ppm

8.2 Contréles de I'exposition / Exposure controls
— Controles techniques appropriés / Appropriate engineering controls:

Ventilation générale /
General ventilation.

— Controles d’exposition liés a la protection de I’environnement / Exposure controls related to environmental protection :

Utiliser un récipient approprié pour éviter toute contamination du milieu ambiant. Eviter la contamination des égouts,

des eaux de surface et des eaux souterraines /

Use appropriate containment to avoid environmental contamination. Keep away from drains, surface and ground water.

— Mesures de protection individuelle, telles que les équipements de protection individuelle / Individual protection

measures, such as personal protective equipment:

Protection des yeux/du visage / Le port de lunettes de sécurité est fortement conseillé /

Eye/face protection: The wearing of safety glasses is strongly recommended.

Protection de la peau / Porter un vétement de protection approprié /

Skin protection: Appropriate protective clothing should be worn.
Le port de gants de protection résistants aux produits chimiques

Protection des mains / est conseillé /

Protection of hands: The wearing of protective chemical-resistant gloves s
recommended.

Protection des voies respiratoires / Ventilation, aspiration locale /

Respiratory protection : Ventilation, local air extraction.

Ces recommandations s’appliquent seulement pour un usage industriel /
These recommendations apply solely for industrial uses.
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SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES
PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles / Information on basic physical and chemical
properties

- Etat physique-Forme /

Physical State/Form : Liquide limpide / limpid liquid
- Couleur/
Colour : Rose / Pink
- Odeur/
Odour : Caractéristique / Characteristic
- pH/
pH : NA
- Point de fusion /
Melting point : NA
- Pointinitial d’ébullition et intervalle d’ébullition /
Boiling point and range : NA
- Point éclair /
Flash point : 17.5°C+/-2.0°C, ASTM en vase clos / closed cup
- Pourcentage volumique /
Volume fraction : 78%+/-1%
- Taux d’évaporation /
Evaporation rate : NA
- Inflammabilité /
Flammability : NA
- Pression de vapeur /
Vapour pressure : NA
- Densité relative /
Relative density : 0.8504 +/- 0.0050
- Solubilité dans I'eau /
Water solubility : oui / yes
- Coefficient de partage octanol-eau /
Octanol-water partition coefficient : NA
- Température d’auto-inflammabilité /
Auto-ignition temperature : NA
- Température de décomposition /
Decomposition temperature : NA
- Viscosité /
Viscosity : NA
- Propriétés explosives /
Explosive properties : NA
- Limites supérieures et inférieures d’inflammabilité ou limites d’explosivité /
Upper and lower flammability limits or explosion limits : NA
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9.2 Autres informations / Other information

Aucune donnée n’est disponible /
No data available.

SECTION 10: STABILITE ET REACTIVITE
STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

10.1Réactivité / Reactivity

Pas de réactions connues dans les conditions normales d’emploi /
There are no known reactions in normal use conditions.

10.2Stabilité chimique / Chemical stability

Stable dans les conditions normales d’emploi et de stockage /
Stable in normal use and storage conditions.

10.3Possibilité de réactions dangereuses / Possibility of hazardous reactions

Aucune selon nos connaissances dans des conditions normales d’utilisation /
To our knowledge, there are none in normal use conditions.

10.4Conditions a éviter / Conditions to avoid

Ne pas exposer a une température > 35°C. Tenir a I’écart de toute source d’ignition /
Do not expose to temperature exceeding 35°C. Keep away from ignition sources.

10.5Matieres incompatibles / Incompatible materials

Agents oxydants, acides forts, aluminium, métaux alcalins et alcalino-terreux /
Oxidizing agents, strong acids, aluminium, alkaline and alkaline-earth metals.

10.6Produits de décomposition dangereux / Hazardous decomposition products

Pas de produit de décomposition dangereux connus/
There are no known hazardous decomposition products.

SECTION 11: [INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES
TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

11.1Informations sur les effets toxicologiques / Information on toxicological effects

Tous les composants sont des matiéres premiéres destinées a la fabrication de produits cosmétiques /
All ingredients are base materials intended for the manufacture of cosmetics.
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Effet sur la peau /

A la discrétion de la société INTERPARFUMS / At the discretion of

Skin effect : the company INTERPARFUMS.
Effet sur les yeux / Irritant /
Eyes effect : Irritant.

Sensibilisation /
Sensitization :

Bien que la concentration du parfum dans ce produit soit
conforme aux obligations du Reglement Cosmétique Européen
N°1223/2009 et aux recommandations de I'IFRA en vigueur, on ne
peut pas en présence d’allergenes s’affranchir d’un risque réel
d’allergie de contact /

Although the fragrance concentration in this toilet water is in
conformity with the requirements of the European Cosmetic
Regulation N°1223/2009 and the IFRA guidelines
recommendations into effect, we can’t be freed from a real risk of
contact allergy because of allergens presence.

SECTION 12: INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES
ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

12.1Toxicité / Toxicity

Pas de données sur le mélange /
No data available on mixture.

12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité / Persistence and degradability

Pas de données sur le mélange /
No data available on mixture.

12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation / Bioaccumulative potential

Pas de données sur le mélange /
No data available on mixture.

12.4 Mobilité dans le sol / Mobility in soil

Pas de données sur le mélange /
No data available on mixture.

12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB / Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

Pas de données sur le mélange /
No data available on mixture.
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12.6 Autres effets néfastes / Other adverse effects

Pas de données sur le mélange /
No data available on mixture.

SECTION 13: CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’ELIMINATION
DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

13.1Méthodes de traitement des déchets / Waste treatment methods

Déchets /

locales
Waste : /

Se conformer aux reglementations en vigueur, nationales ou

Comply with applicable national and local regulations in force.

Réglement local /

. locales
Local regulations : /

Se conformer aux reglementations en vigueur, nationales ou

Comply with applicable national and local regulations in force.

Emballages souillés /

Soiled packaging : locales /

Se conformer aux reglementations en vigueur, nationales ou

Comply with applicable national and local regulations in force..

SECTION 14: INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT
TRANSPORT INFORMATION

— ADR (Voies terrestres) / ADR (land transport) :

Numéro ONU / 1266
Un number :
Nom d’expédition / PRODUIT POUR PARFUMERIE /
Shipping name : PERFUMERY PRODUCT
Classe / Classe 3/
Class : Class 3
Groupe d’emballage / !
Packing group :
Code de restriction tunnel /
. .. D/E

Tunnel restriction code :
Etiquetage /
Labelling :

IATA (Voies aériennes) / IATA (air transport) :
Numéro ONU / 1966
Un number :

Nom d’expédition /

PRODUIT POUR PARFUMERIE /
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Shipping name : PERFUMERY PRODUCT
Classe / Classe 3/
Class : Class 3
Instructions d’étiquetage cargo : 307
ICAO-IATA / Instructions d’étiquetage passagers : 305 /
ICAO-IATA : Packaging instructions cargo : 307
Packaging instructions passagers : 305

— IMDG (Voies maritimes) / IMDG (maritime transport)

Numéro ONU / 1966

Un number :

Nom d’expédition / PRODUIT POUR PARFUMERIE /
Shipping name : PERFUMERY PRODUCT

Classe / Classe 3/

Class : Class 3

Groupe d’emballage / |

Packing group :

EMS —Nr /

EMS-Nr : FE-5SD

SECTION 15: INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

REGULATORY INFORMATION

15.1Réglementations/ Législations particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement / Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislations specific for the substance or mixture

Néant / None.

15.2Evaluation de la sécurité chimique / Chemical risk assessment

Cette évaluation n’est pas obligatoire / This assessment is not mandatory.

SECTION 16: AUTRES INFORMATIONS

OTHER INFORMATION

Les informations contenues dans la présente fiche de sécurité ont été établies sur la base de nos connaissances a la date
de publication de ce document. Il est fortement déconseillé d’'utiliser ce produit pour un usage autre que celui pour
lequel il a été congu /

The information included in this material safety data sheet has been established based on our knowledge at the date of its
publication. This product must be used only for the intended use.

Ce produit est conforme au Réglement CE n°1223/2009 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 30/11/2009 relatif aux
produits cosmétiques /
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This product complies Regulation EC N°1223/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of, November 30th 2009
relating to the cosmetic products.

— Texte intégral des mentions de dangers apparaissant a la section 3 / Full text of the hazard statements appearing in Section 3:

H225:
H226 :
H302:
H304 :
H315:
H317:
H319:

H361
H400
H410
H411

H225:
H226:
H302 :
H304 :
H315:
H317:
H319:
H361 :

H400

H410:

H411

Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.

Liquide et vapeurs inflammables.

Nocif en cas d’ingestion.

Peut étre mortel en cas d’ingestion et de pénétration dans les voies respiratoires.
Provoque une irritation cutanée.

Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.

: Susceptible de nuire a la fertilité ou au foetus.

: Tres toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.

: Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
: Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
H412 :
H413 :

Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.

Peut entrainer des effets néfastes a long terme pour les organismes aquatiques.

Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
Flammable liquid and vapour.

Harmful if swallowed.

May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.
Causes skin irritation.

May cause an allergic skin reaction.

Causes serious eye irritation.

Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.

: Very toxic to aquatic life.

Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

: Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
H412 .
H413 :

Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

May cause long lasting harmful effects to aquatic life.

Acquigny, 2020/03/25

Linda Berkani — Laboratoire Ozalys
Directeur R&D / R&D Manager

Stéphanie Peckeu - Laboratoire Ozalys

Page 16 sur 17



Lok B & @\ & GT '8 B E

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE / ©Za|y5
SAFETY DATA SHEET

(Rédigée conformément au Réglement 1907/2006/CE) /
(Drafted in compliance with Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)

Nom de la marque / Brand name: INTERPARFUMS MSDS N° : INTOO7A-CLP
Nom du produit / Product name: EAU DE PARFUM COACH DREAMS
Date de révision / Revision date: 2020/03/25

Révision / Revision : 01

Responsable des Affaires Réglementaires / Regulatory Affairs Manager

DEVDOC-35E V1

SAS au capital de 1 900 000 € - RCS 514 836 931 - SIRET : 514 836 931 00022 - APE 46457 - TVA Intracommunautaire : FR78514836931

Siege social . Bureaux & Laboratoire
102 avenue des Champs Elysées 1 rue Robert Dumont | ZA des Pétis | 27400 Acquigny

info@ccilabo.fr
75008 Paris +33 (0) 2320942 00

ozalys.com

Page 17 sur 17



